(3) Current year.

INSTRUMENTS TERMINATED DURING THE YEAR

Il Gruppo nel corso dell’esercizio non ha estinto alcuno strumento derivato non di copertura.

5.7 SENSITIVITY ANALYSES

Since the Group is exposed to a limited currency risk it has decided not to effect sensitivity analyses regarding
this type of risk (for more details see section ‘Main risks and uncertainties facing the Group and Esprinet S.p.A.’ in
the ‘Directors’ Report on Operations’).

A sensitivity analysis regarding the interest rate risk was performed in order to show how Group profit or loss
and equity would have been affected by changes in the interest rate curve that were reasonably possible du-
ring the period. For these purposes, the 2021 market interest rate trend was taken into account together with
the Group’s estimates on rates in the immediate future and a forward shift of spot/forward interest rate curves
+/-100 basis points was simulated.

Esprinet 2021108

The following tables show the results of the simulation (net of tax effects); each item includes both the current
and non-current portion:

Scenario 1: +100 basis points

31/12/2021 31/12/2020

(€/000) Net equity Profit/(loss) Net equity Profit/(loss)

Cash and cash equivalents 1,239 1,239 1,442 1,442
Debts for investments in subsidiaries 25 25 (5) (5)
Financial liabilities (592) (592) (1,005) (1,005)
Total 672 672 432 432

Scenario 2: -100 basis points

31/12/2021 31/12/2020

(€/000) Net equity Profit/(loss) Net equity Profit/(loss)

Cash and cash equivalents (12) 12 (14) (14)
Debts for investments in subsidiaries (75) (75) - -
Financial liabilities 105 105 335 335
Total 18 42 321 321

Consolidated Financial Statements 109

6. NOTES TO STATEMENT OF EQUITY AND
FINANCIAL POSITION ITEMS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

1) 	PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The changes that occurred during the year are as follows:

(€/000) Plant and
machinery

Ind. & Comm.
Equipment &
other assets

Assets under
construction &

Advances
Total

Historical cost 16,382 37,300 356 54,038
Accumulated depreciation (13,696) (27,844) - (41,540)
Balance at 31/12/2020 2,686 9,456 356 12,498

Business combination acquisition - historical cost 3 1,102 - 1,105
Business combination acquisition - accumulated depreciation (3) (841) - (844)

[…]

In addition to the estimated average flows used to determine value in use, for information purposes only as re-
quired by IAS 36 and on the basis of the indications contained in joint Bank of Italy/CONSOB/ISVAP document
No. 4 of 3 March 2010, sensitivity analyses were also carried out on the following key variables:

•	 the long term growth rate ‘g’ in order to obtain the cash flows beyond plan horizon;

•	 the cash flow discount rate;

•	 the forecast EBITDA for the plan horizon.

The variation range compared to the ‘unique’ scenario taken into account are as follows:

•	 ‘g’ decreased by -50% and equal to zero;

•	 WACC higher than +100 bps and +200 bps;

•	 EBITDA lower than -10% and -20%.

As a result of these analyses, in none of the scenarios arising from the different combinations of key assump-
tions as shown before, including the ‘worst’ scenario resulting from the use of a ‘g’ of 0% (equal to an actual
negative ‘g’ of -1.4%), a WACC increased by +200 bps and a plan EBITDA reduced by -20%, the recoverable value
is lower than the net carrying amount.

Esprinet 2021186

3) Intangible assets

(€/000)

Licences,
concessions,

brand
names and

similar rights

Industrial
and other

patent rights

Assets under
construction and

advances
Total

Historical cost - 7,778 173 7,951
Accumulated depreciation - (7,351) - (7,351)
Balance at 31/12/2020 - 427 173 600

Merger changes - Historical cost 16 314 - 330
Merger changes - accumulated depreciation (11) (314) - (325)
Historical cost increase - 319 110 429
Historical cost decrease - - - -
Historical cost reclassification - 173 (173) -
Increase in accumulated depreciation - (262) - (262)
Decrease in accumulated depreciation - - - -
Total changes 5 230 (63) 172

Historical cost 16 8,584 110 8,710
Accumulated depreciation (11) (7,927) - (7,938)
Balance at 31/12/2021 5 657 110 772

The item ‘Industrial patent and other intellectual property rights’ relates to the costs incurred for the long-term
renewal and upgrade of IT operating system (software).

This item is amortised over three years in line with the previous year.

5) Investments

(€/000) 31/12/2021 31/12/2020 Var.

Investments 92,369 83,073 9,296

The following information concerns the Company’s investments in associates.

Data concerning equity and net profit refer to the draft financial statements as at 31 December 2021 approved
by the respective Boards of Directors.

(euro) Headquarter Net equity (1) Profit/
(loss)(1)

%
possession Cost Value

Celly Pacific Limited Honk Kong (China) 1,132 401 100% 4 4
Dacom S.p.A. Cornaredo (MI) 15,298 2,589 100% 12,709 12,709
IdMAINT S.r.l. Cornaredo (MI) 1,332 369 100% 963 963
V-Valley S.r.l. Vimercate (MB) 5,538 892 100% 20 20
4Side S.r.l Legnano (MI) 2,922 160 100% 2,948 2,948
Nilox Deutschland GmbH Düsseldorf (Germany) (792) (9) 100% - -